

MODKEY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
One of the state of West Virginia
Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 304-765-5317 Voice

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRIN	IED	TER	MS OF SAL	5	SHIP	'IA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
04/23/				-						:
BID OPENING DATE:		06/11/	2008			BID	OPENIN	<u>G TIME</u>	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VIIIY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUI	/BER		JNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
0001		1	JB		962-73					\$469,700.00
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	D				
	SP THE WE THE AG ENVIRO QUALIF MINING REVOKE NEAR M THE GE PROJEC OF ENV CONFER DIRECT BECKLE	ECIAL ST VIR ENCY, NMENTA IED CO AND MA OPERA D PERM TS OF OSSY, CLAMAT NERAL T FOR IRONME ATORY 14/200 ENCE W IONS T	RECLA GINIA THE W L PRO NTRAC TERIA TION IT NU APPRO WV IN ION S SUPER THE S NTAL DN-SI B @ 1 ILL R D PRE	PURCEST VECTIONS TO MODERN	N/BOND FO HASING DI IRGINIA D ON, IS SO FOR A CON PERFORM UNTAIN MI S) 0-169- ELY 30 AC TTE COUNT BE PERFOR N OF THE OF WEST V	RFEITUR VISION, EPARTME LICITIN TRACT T RECLAMA NERALS, 83 & U- RES AND Y. MED UND AGENT A IRGINIA ERENCE URE TO ISQUALI V TURNP RN TOWA	ON BE NT OF G BIDS O PROV TION O INC., 225-83 'IS LO ER THE SSIGNE , DEPA SHALL ATTEND FICATI IKE (I	HALF OF FROM IDE ALL N THE NOW UNI THIS S CATED GUIDANC D TO THE RTMENT BE HELD THE PRE ON77), N K HILL.	SITE SE SBID	
	1	RN RD)	1		0.8 MILE				1	
	BRIDGE		VEL D	.5 MI	LE & TURN	RT. SH	ARP. K	INGSTON	1	
					WILL BE O HACK AND			TRAVEL 2		
	THE IR	1		ARD 3	HACK AND	I KE DID	77 A In In	COMMENCE	. A 1	
	0									!
)	SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR TI					
SIGNATURE	DOLLA D	incol	\mathcal{U}			TELEPHONE 30	4-765	-5317	DATE	6/11/08
TITLE Dreside	ont	FEI	N 10	11270		•				O BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate
 Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site
 (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the
 Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health
 Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



MODZMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION**

DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

OAK HILL, WV 25901

304-465-1911

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 304-765-5317 Voice

DATE PRINT	ΈŪ	7ER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.I			FREIGHTTERMS
04/23/	2008										
BID OPENING DATE:		06/11/	2008			BID	OPEN	ING T	IME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VIITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NI	JMBER		UNITE	RICE		AMOUNT
				900000000000000000000000000000000000000			000000000000000000000000000000000000000			300000000	
				:							
	ALI MO	DK WIIC	TDE	CUMDI	ETED IN	ACCODD AN	CE WI	TH T	.ne		
	•			i	NS PREPA		i				
					CTION AN		i			D.	
	i .		L		DMINISTR						
	PURCHA	SING.									
		···									
	EXHIBI	15									
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	• тн	IS CONTR	ACT TO T	ORE	PERE	ORMET	,	
					YS AFTER						
	•				THERWISE		1				
	EXECUT	ED PUR	CHASE	ORDE	R WILL B	E CONSID	ERED	NOTI	CE TO)	
	PROCEE	D.									
						D					
					ECTOR OF ONTRACT						
					F THE MA						
					ERIOR QU						
					S OF THE						
:	HEREIN	•									
							j				
		1			CTOR OR		1				
					DEPARTM		1			IAGE	
					OR FAYET 21-5A, E		T, PL	JKSUA	THE I		
	10 HLS	1 12110	****	CODL	LI JA, L	.,о					
	ARBITR	ATION:	ANY	REFE	RENCES M	ADE TO A	RBITE	RATIO	N OR		
					DUE (EXC						
					CONTAIN						
					TITUTE O					•	
	PERTAI	NING T	O THI	S CON	TRACT AR	E HEREBY	DELE	ETED.			•
	MUDRED	SI COM	DENCA	TTON·	VENDOR	TS REOU	TRED	מ חד	RUALL)F .	
					KERS' CO						
									7824 77 1 1 1 2 2 2		
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COL	NDITIONS			DATE	
SIGNAT ONE											
TITLE		FE	in					ADDR	ESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZWY

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13713

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
BREAKAWAY, INC.
1075 Old Turnpike Road
Sutton, WV 26601
Volce/ 304-765-5317

FEIN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATEPRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	£	SHIPV	J A	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/23/									
BID OPENING DATE:	10.000.000.000.000.000.000	06/11/	2008		px000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTHY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUK	/BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	ALL OF OF THI (XX) I OF COM ISSUAN THE BI COVERA () B FURNIS AN AMO (XX) B THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI	THE IS CONT INSURAN IMERCIA ICE OF ID DOCU IGE REQ IUILDER IUNT EQ IONDS: ID PAYA ICED WI ICE SHALL IAL BON	TEMS: RACT: CE:SN CONTS UIRED S RIS F OF T FIVE BLE EA D FOR	CHECK UCCES ERAL ACT. IS \$ K INS BUILD O 100 PERC O THE CH BI FURN 100%	ED BELOW SFUL VEND LIABILITY UNLESS O MINIMUM 250,000. URANCE: ERS RISK % OF THE ENT (5%) STATE OF D AS A BI ISH A PER OF THE A	WILL BE OR SHAL INSURA THERWIS AMOUNT SUCCESS - ALL R AMOUNT OF THE WEST V D BOND. FORMANC MOUNT O		F LL IN T. IF BE UL OR/	AMOUNT
	IRREVOSOLVEN STATE IN LIE ONLY E OR BUS 5% BID () M BOND O	ICABLE IT SURE OF WES IN OF A IE ALLO INESS O BOND, IAINTEN COVERIN	LETTE TY CO T VIR PERF WED F CHECK PERF ANCE G THE	R OF MPANY GINIA ORMAN OR PR S ARE ORMAN BOND: ROOF VEND	CREDIT, O AUTHORIZ AUTHORIZ CE AND LA OJECTS UN NOT ACCE CE BOND, A TWO (ING SYSTE	R BOND ED TO D ER OF C BOR & M DER \$10 PTABLE OR LABO 2) YEAR M WILL LICENSE	FURNISHED BY A D BUSINESS IN REDIT SUBMITTE ATERIAL BOND W 0,000. PERSON IN LIEU OF THE R/MATERIAL BON MAINTENANCE BE A REQUIREME	THE ED VILL VAL	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
					4			1	



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50100 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP13713

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE DAK HILL, WV

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE MODARA BREAKAWAY, INC. OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voice, 304-765-5317 25901 304-465-1911 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA

04/23/	2008						1		
BID OPENING DATE:		06/11/	2008		ł	BTD	NPE	NING TIME ()1:30PM
				CAT			ĭ		11:502H
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	No.	ITEM NUN	1BER	1	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	220,000,000,000						1		
	u.								
\$	MESI V	IKGINI	ASIA	TO DE	DE 51-11-	Z KEUUI	RES	THAT ALL	
	PERSUN	S DEST	KING	IU PE	KIUKM CUN	IKALIIN	16 W	ORK IN THIS	
	STATE	MUS! R	E LIC	FNZED	. IHE WE	SI VIRG	INT	A CONTRACTORS	
								CONTRACTORS	
	1		ı		1			LICENSE MAY	
	1		1 .				1	SION OF LABOR	R
	3		1		1	-	CH	IARLESTON, WV	
	25305.	TELE	PHONE	: (30	4) 558-78	90.			
]		
					DE 21-11-				
					INCLUDE T	HE CONT	RAC	TORS LICENSE	
	NUMBER	ON TH	EIR B	ID.					
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E :	Disnoth	2000.61			
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME		Break	iway.i	1)	•	
					1.11/	007450			
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	W.Y	03 1084			
							l		
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL BI	DDER	IS REQUIR	ED TO F	URN	ISH A COPY	
	OF THE	IR CON	TRACT	ORS L	ICENSE PR	IOR TO	ISS	UANCE OF A	
	PURCHA								
				AP	PLICABLE	LAW			
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	STAT	E CODE. PI	URCHASI	NG	DIVISION RULE	s
					HE INFORM				
		1					1	PURCHASING	
					UTHORITY				i
	PROCUR				G : :: OIL I : :	JU VERRIL		11123	
	i Nocon			Ī	•				
	ANV THE	EUBWYI	ם אחד	BUALD	ED IN CDE	PTETOAT	TON	MANUALS, OR	-
	VYIA TIA	HED GU	TOWL	COATD	VI UD MOT. PD TIA SEE(CIFICA!	TON	H CONTRADICTS	. 1
								HE SOURCES AS	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				1	HE SUURCES AS AND OF NO	·
		1	ine	MBUVE	FAKAGKAPI	1 12 AN	TD.	AND UP NU	
	EFFECT	•		l	·				Į
				SEEREN	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND COM	VDITIOI	NS	
SIGNATURE	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>				ĺ	TELEPHONE	<u> </u>	DATE	
TEPER I			FA 1					<u> </u>	
TITLE		FE	IFV .				- 1	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

Volce

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKAWAY, INC.

1075 Old Turnpike Road

Sutton, WV 26601

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5017

Request for Quotation

AD	DRESS CORRESPONDE	NCE TO ATTENTION OF
HICK	BUMWAN	

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

DATE PRINT	ED	тен	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
04/23/	2008								
BID OPENING DATE:		06/11/	2008		***************************************	BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	BANKRI FOR BA CALLY ORDER PREFER 1. EX PI NO A	PTCY: ANKRUPT NULL A RENCE F CCEPT W JRCHASI CONTR STATE RODUCTS HIS CON CONS OF O STRU OR H	IN T CY PR ND VO OR US HEN A NG DI ACTOR CONTR TRACT TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA	HE EVOTECTID, A E OF UTHOR VISIO ACT P IN T OTRAC IN T OTRAC IN T OTRAC	ENT THE VE ION, THIS ND IS TERM DOMESTIC S IZED BY TH N PURSUANT USE OR SUP ROJECT OTH HE UNITED T PROJECT" F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, BU R THE INST	NDOR/C CONTRA INATED TEEL P E DIRE TO SU PLY ST ER THA STATES MEANS ADDITI TO ANY T NOT ALLATI	UNIT PRICE ONTRACTOR FILE CT IS AUTOMATI WITHOUT FURTH RODUCTS CTOR OF THE BSECTION 2 BEL EEL PRODUCTS F N THOSE STEEL . AS USED USED ANY ERECTION ON TO, ALTERAT BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, RO ON OF ANY HEAT	S - ER OW, OR OR OR OADS	AMOUNT
	В	EQUI SUCH STAT SOLI "STE SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR BESS	PMENT PROJ E OF CITED EL PR ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B EMER	, OR ECTS, WEST ON O ODUCT RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC OR OT TATES	THE SUPPLY PURSUANT VIRGINIA F R AFTER JU S" MEANS P EXTRUDED, OTHERWISE COMBINATI S, FROM ST OXYGEN, EL HER STEEL " MEANS TH CLUDES ALL VERSE SIDE FOR TEI	OF AN TO A C OR WHI NE 6, RODUCT FORGE SIMILA ON OF EEL MA ECTRIC MAKING	S ROLLED, FORM D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE, PROCESS. ED STATES OF TORY, CONTINEN	THE MED, OR	
SIGNATURE					T	ELEPHONE		DATE	
TTI E		- IFI	EIN		······································		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	NOTO.	TO DE NOTES ASSUE



MODOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13713

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Volce 304-765-5317 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE		FOB	FREIGHTETERMS
04/23/2008 BID OPENING DATE:	06/11/2008	RIN O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUAN	mity line CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	#:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::
	NO.	BJECT TO THE JURI		AMOUNT
WR		E PURCHASING DIVI THE USE OF FOREI		
Α.	EXCEED ONE TEN TOTAL CONTRACT HUNDRED DOLLAR GREATER. FOR THE COST IS TH	ACH CONTRACT ITEM TH OF ONE PERCENT COST OR TWO THOU S (2,500.00), WHI THE PURPOSES OF THE E VALUE OF THE ST O THE PROJECT OR,	(.1%) OF THE SAND FIVE CHEVER IS HIS SECTION,	
В.	DETERMINES THA NOT PRODUCED I QUANTITY OR OT	F THE PURCHASING T T SPECIFIED STEEL N THE UNITED STATI HERWISE ARE NOT RI EET CONTRACT REQU	MATERIALS ARE ES IN SUFFICIEN EASONABLY	
3.	VIOLATION OF T	HO USES STEEL PROP HIS SECTION MAY BI TIES PURSUANT TO 1 6.	E SUBJECT	
	0/01/01			
DOMEST:	IC ALUMINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PUBI	LIC WORKS	
SEQ., E	EVERY CONTRACT F	T VIRGINIA CODE 5- OR CONSTRUCTION, F PROVEMENT OR MAINT	RECONSTRUCTION, TENANCE OF	
SIGNATURE	SEE REV	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI TELEPHONE	TIONS: DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13713

PAGE.....

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
BREAKAWAY, INC.
1075 Old Turnpike Road
Sutton, WV 26601
Voice, 304-765-5317

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/23/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 06/11/2008 CAT. AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER LINIT PRICE QUANTITY LINE PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: DATE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUZHA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601

Voice,

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE Ö OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

04/23/			RMS OF SAL		SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		06/11	/2008		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	ALIO	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	NOTICE PROJEC				ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR AGENCY S ING SCHEDULE IN DDENDA FOR STATE	ISSUING	D
	AND A AND SPI AND LIS PURCHAS SEND A	LIST ECIFI ST SH SING COPY	OF ALL CATION ALL BE DIVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW DN. E ADD	INEER SHALL PREPIES THAT HAVE PRITHE PROJECT. TARDED TO THE BUY THE ARCHITECT/ENENDUM TO THE STAILSSUED.	OCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM ER IN THE STATE GINEER SHALL AL:	
	(2) TI INTERES OPENING	HE BU' STED I G DATI	YER SH PARTIE E. AN N FOUR	ALL S S AND Y ADD	END THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
	BIDDERS DIVISIO THAT A SHALL A EXCEPTI	S ANI ON. APPLY ALSO A CON MA	THE TO TO APPLY AY BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D BE FORMALLY ACD TO THE STAT RULES AND REDRIGINAL BIDDIN ADDENDUM DOCUMEN ADDENDUM THAT NG A BID OPENING	E PURCHASING GULATIONS G DOCUMENT NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR TH	
	REV. 11	1/96					
	EXHIBIT		NOWLE	OGEME	DEP13713		
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS IDATE	
			A1# p		JELETONE	DATE	
TITLE		<u> </u>	EIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

Voice

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BREAKAWAY, INC.

1075 Old Turnpike Road

Sutton, WV 26601

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

FEIN

TITLE

Request for Quotation

DEP13713

P/	\GE
	9

RESPONDENCE TO:	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

60H-0 TC

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
DAK HILL. WV

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 04/23/2008 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 06/11/2008 UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF TH ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. ince REV. 11/96 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE



A MADOR

State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 Voice/ 304-765-5317

	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
04/23/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 06/1	/2008	RTN	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	NO	TICE		
DEPAR	MENT OF ADM	UBMITTED TO: INISTRATION		•
BUILD: 2019 V	1 1	TREET, EAST		
	7	THIS INFORMATION D MAY NOT BE CON		OF
SEALED BID				
BUYER:	CB-	23		
REQ. NO.:	DEP	13713		
BID OPENING	DATE: 06/	11/2008		
BID OPENING	TIME: 1:3	0 P.M.		
		umber in case it ng your bid: 304-765-5389	IS NECESSARY	
PLEASE PRINCONCERNING	T OR TYPE N	AME OF PERSON TO		
	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE	erina erina erina di talan erina karantaria erina kalabahahahahahahahahahahahahahahahahahah	TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE	FEIN	<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ADDOUGH

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13713**

. P7	(GE
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-765-5317 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

SUTTON WV

*510160447

BREAKAWAY INC

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

05/25/			IMS OF SAI		SITI	PVIA	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		06/11/	2008			BID	OPENING TIME		:30PM
LINE		VTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM	IUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				NO		<u>-</u>			
	****	****	****	ADDE	. סא אטעא	1 ****	********	****	
	ADDEND	UM ISS	UED F	OR TH	E MOUNT <i>i</i>	IN MINER	ALS PROJECT	то	
							THE Q&A, AND	-THE	
	REVISE PRE-BI					ILT OF TH	E MANDATORY		
	LKE-DI	D FIEE I	TMO O	F U3/	14/00.			-	
							E BID SCHEDU		
					WITH THE	ATTACHE	D ONE TITLED		
MARKET MA	KEATS	ED 05/	15/08	•					
	E .		3		IME REMA	IN UNCHA	NGED AS		
	06/11/	TA 80	1:30	PM.					
	*****	*****	****	** NO	OTHER (HANGES *	******	****	
								vanne110044104	

			•						
0001		_	JB		962-73				
	RECLAM	1 ATION:	REST	ORATT	ON OF LA	ND			
	,		*			poer			
			\	SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	 NDITIONS	20122012201222	
SIGNATURE TO	11 VI	ncont	<u>, engaposido (4) (4)</u>				4-765-5317	DATE	6/11/08
TITLE Preside		FE	N /2-	427	0011	1 50			TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		2012012					IN COACE ABOVE I		

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1078 Old Tumpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 EYOICOTRATTA 705-5317

REQ. OR PO NO.

DEP13713

BUYER

CB-23

PAGE

SPENDING UNIT

015

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

KEV. VENDO	1/29/02 R:	PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET			•
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE			
		PERMIT NAME: Mountain Minerals, Inc.			
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>O-169-83</u>			
		The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable	Andreas and the state of the st		
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>2,500.0</u>
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$ 500.0°
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$_500.00
4.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>5,000.0</u>
5.0	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP	SUM	\$ 2,500.0
6.0		REVEGETATION			
6.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>2,250.º</u>
6.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>2, 2 50 °</u> \$ <u>5,000 °</u>
6.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>5,000,⁰⁰</u>
6.4	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>5,000.⁰⁶</u>
7.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$ 1,000.00
8.0	1000 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 2.00 PER	C LF	\$ <u>2,000.⁰</u>
9.0	3EA	WET MINE SEAL (Non-acid producing seams)	\$ 7,000 PER	0.00	\$ <u>21,000.⁰</u>

BREAKAWAY, INC.

WV-36 REV. 1/29/02

1075 Old Tumpike Road

STATE OF WES SUVERGY NA 6601

PURCHASING ONTINUATE NO 34 VEET

	RIP-RAP DITCH		·
LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER ONE (1)	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,200
LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER TWO (2)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>4,600</u>
LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER THREE (3)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>5,800</u>
LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>10,000</u>
O BID ITEM	<u>utilities</u>	NO BID ITEM	
40 TON	LIMING	\$ 50.00 PER TON	\$ 2,000
	TOTAL FOR PERMIT O-169-83		\$ <u>75,</u> 850
İ			
		THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	
		-	
Ľ.	JUMP SUM	JUMP SUM STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL DEBIG TITEM UTILITIES 40 TON LIMING TOTAL FOR PERMIT O-169-83	LUMP SUM STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL LUMP SUM LUMP SUM UTILITIES AD TON LIMING TOTAL FOR PERMIT O-169-83

DEP13713

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601

STATE VOICEMEST SO 4 ROSE 5317

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

WV-36a

SPENDING UNIT
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

LUMP SUM	PERMIT NAME: Mountain Minerals, Inc. PERMIT NUMBER(S): U-225-83 The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be			
LUMP SUM	PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>U-225-83</u> The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be			
LUMP SUM	The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be			
LUMP SUM	information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be			
LUMP SUM	unreasonable			
	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$ 2,500. ⁰⁰
LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$ 500.00
LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>500.</u> 00
LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>75,000.</u> 00
LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>5,000.00</u>
	REVEGETATION			
LUMP SUM	AGRICULTURAL LIME	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>4,500.00</u>
LUMP SUM	<u>FERTILIZER</u>	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>10,000.⁰⁰</u>
LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>10,000.⁰⁰</u>
LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP	SUM	\$ <u>10,000.00</u>
LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP	SUM	\$1,000.00
<u>1800</u> LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	-		\$ <u>3,600.⁰⁰</u>
	LUMP SUM	SUM MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit) SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit) JUMP SUM HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit) JUMP SUM BACKFILLING JUMP SUM REGRADING AND TOPSOILING REVEGETATION JUMP SUM FERTILIZER JUMP SUM FERTILIZER JUMP SUM VEGETATIVE SPECIES JUMP SUM CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit) HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	SUMP SUM SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit) LUMP SUM HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit) LUMP SUM BACKFILLING LUMP SUM REGRADING AND TOPSOILING REVEGETATION LUMP SUM AGRICULTURAL LIME LUMP SUM FERTILIZER LUMP SUM MULCH LUMP SUM VEGETATIVE SPECIES LUMP SUM CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit) LUMP SUM CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit) LUMP SUM LIMP SUM CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	Definit) LUMP SUM HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit) LUMP SUM BACKFILLING LUMP SUM REGRADING AND TOPSOILING LUMP SUM REVEGETATION LUMP SUM AGRICULTURAL LIME LUMP SUM FERTILIZER LUMP SUM MULCH LUMP SUM L

BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 Old Turnpike Road Sutton, WV 26601 304-765-5317 Voice,

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER PAGE DEP13713 021 CB-23

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDO	. QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	200000			
		REVISED 5/15/08		
22.0	19 FA	WET MINE SEAL (Non-acid producing seams)	\$ 6,000,00	\$ 114,000. ⁰⁰
22.0		WET MINUS SERIE (Non-acid producing scams)	PER EA	Y
23.0		RIP-RAP DITCH	The state of the s	
		AII -KAI DITCII		
23.1	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER FOUR (4)	LUMP SUM	\$_1,200.00
			1	
23.2	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER SIX (6)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>400.00</u>
22.3	T.TMD SIM	DITCH NUMBER SEVEN (7)	LUMP SUM	+ 400.00
23.3	HOME DOM	DITCH NUMBER SEVEN (7)	DOME SOM	7
23.4	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER EIGHT (8)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>31,000.00</u>
		·		
24.0		GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH		
				. 62 2540
24.1	LUMP SUM	DITCH NUMBER FIVE (5)	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>53,250.0</u>
25.0	LUMP SUM	UNDERDRAIN	LUMP SUM	\$ 40,000.0C
			-	\$ 40,000.00 \$ 25,000.00
26.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>25,000.00</u>
27.0	NO BID ITEM	HITH ITHE	NO BID ITEM	
28.0		ITEM DELETED ENTIRELY		
29.0	120 TON	LIMING	\$ 50.00	s 6,000,00
		The state of the s	PER TON	
		TOTAL FOR PERMITU-225-83_		\$ 343,850.º
	·	9999999999999999		
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>O-169-83</u>	\$ <u>15, 850.00</u> \$ <u>393, 850</u> .	P
			1 202 054	00
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>U-225-83</u>	\$ <u>575,850.</u>	
		GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL PERMITS		\$ 469,700.0
		CAMINE A CITAL FOR IMPARTED		

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

175

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Breakawa	y lac.			
Authorized Signature:	Jonya	Vincent	Date:	6/11/08	

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN	I BY THESE PRE	SENTS, That we	e, the undersigned	d, Breakaway, Inc.
of 1075 01d T	urnpike Rd	, Sutton, WV	26601	, as Principal, and <u>Ohio Farmers Insurance Comp</u> a
of One Park C	ircle Dr , Westi	ield Center,	<u>0H</u> , a corporation	n organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio with its	principal office in	the City of Wes	tfield Center	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Oblige	ee, in the penal si	um of <u>(5%)</u> Fiv	e percent of am	nount(\$pid) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made,	we jointly and se	verally bind ours	elves, our heirs, a	administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of	the above obliga	tion is such that	whereas the Princi	ripal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administra	tion a certain bid	or proposal, atta	ched hereto and m	nade a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
The Mining Operati	ons of Mountair	Minerals, In	C.	NA -
Fayette County, WV				
NOW THEREFO	RE			
	nall be rejected, o			
(b) If said bid sh hereto and shall furnish a agreement created by the	nall be accepted a ny other bonds ar acceptance of sa ressly understood	nd the Principal of insurance requited id bid, then this and agreed that	uired by the bid or obligation shall be the liability of the	contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impaired or affected the waive notice of any such the	oy any extension extension	of the time within	which the Obliged	t the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	•	•		eir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
·			a tnese presents t	to be signed by their proper officers, this
11th day of Ju	ne	, 20 <u>_08</u> .		· ·
Principal Corporate Seal				Breakaway, Inc. (Name of Principal) By Anua Inc. (Must be President or
•				Vice President) President (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal				Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
				amhat his
				Kimberly L. Miles

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, PAMELA D. OBRIEN, DONNA J.

PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - - - - - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or there Executive shall

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000)

in Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 19th day of JUNE

Corporate SURAN Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina YIONAL W

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Bv: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 19th day of JUNE A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

55.3



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 11th day of A.D.,

June SURANC

MATIONAL ING

